



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

GARY LIVINGSTON, derivatively  
on behalf of CABLEVISION  
SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLES F. DOLAN, JAMES L.  
DOLAN, KATHLEEN M. DOLAN,  
DEBORAH DOLAN-SWEENEY,  
MARIANNE DOLAN WEBER,  
THOMAS V. REIFENHEISER,  
JOHN R. RYAN, and VINCENT  
TESE,

Defendants,

-and-

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS  
CORPORATION, a Delaware  
Corporation,

Nominal  
Defendant.

C.A. No. 9425-VCN

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE DOLAN DEFENDANTS'**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO COURT OF**  
**CHANCERY RULE 12(b)(6)**

OF COUNSEL:

Maeve O'Connor  
Kaitlin T. Farrell  
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6315

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (No. 285)  
Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)  
James G. Stanco (No. 5702)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza  
1313 N. Market Street, 6th Floor  
P.O. Box. 951  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Charles F. Dolan, James L.  
Dolan, Kathleen M. Dolan, Deborah Dolan-  
Sweeney, and Marianne Dolan Weber*

Dated: June 16, 2014  
1156140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. Cablevision and Its Board of Directors .....	2
II. Allegations of Wrongdoing .....	4
A. The Compensation Paid to Charles Dolan and James Dolan.....	4
B. Stock Options Grant .....	6
C. Kathleen Dolan, Deborah Dolan-Sweeney, and Marianne Dolan Weber’s Board Participation .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. Plaintiff cannot state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty against Charles and James Dolan on the basis that they received executive compensation .....	11
III. Plaintiff cannot state a claim against Charles and James Dolan for waste of corporate assets where the relevant stock options vested over time .....	13
IV. Plaintiff cannot state a breach of loyalty claim against Kathleen Dolan, Deborah Dolan-Sweeney, and Marianne Dolan Weber by merely alleging insufficient Board involvement .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 833 A.2d 961 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	11, 19
<i>Beard v. Elster</i> , 160 A.2d 731 (Del. 1960) .....	14
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	13
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 7163-VCL, 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013) .....	17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	17
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 58 A.3d 414 (Del. 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 8505-VCN, 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014) .....	2
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	4
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	2, 11, 19
<i>Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3176-VCN, 2008 WL 4174038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2008) .....	17
<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996) .....	11
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	12, 13, 16

<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	12
<i>Wayne Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , No. CIV.A. 3534-CC, 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009).....	12
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001) .....	13
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta</i> , 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	14, 15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(i) .....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Chancery Court Rule 12(b)(6) .....	11
